
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2060

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.05.2016


HANDLOOM MEGA CLUSTERS


2060.  SHRI Y.V. SUBBA REDDY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the status of handloom mega clusters set up under Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme in Prakasam district in Andhra Pradesh;

and


(b) the extent to which the above cluster provides assistance for creation of infrastructure, common facilities and other need-based interventions and also technology upgradation and skill development?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) & (b): As announced in the Budget 2012-13, Prakasam & Guntur districts (Andhra Pradesh) have been taken up as mega handloom cluster under Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme (CHCDS). Revised

Detailed Project Report (DPR) of the mega handloom cluster was approved in September 2015 with total project cost of Rs.73.57 crore, including GoI share of Rs.70.00 crore. DPR includes implementing of various interventions like Corpus for raw material, Common infrastructure, Block level handloom clusters (i.e. skill up-gradation, setting up of Common Facility Centre, technological up-gradation, product development, engaging Designer & Cluster Development Executive, Construction of worksheds etc). So far, an amount of Rs.14.45 crore has been released for implementing of various interventions in Prakasam & Guntur mega handloom cluster.

*****

